RESOLUTION NO 2011-151
A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF DANIA BEACH, FLORIDA, PROVIDING FOR AMENDMENT OF THE FISCAL YEAR 2011-2012 GENERAL FUND BUDGET; PROVIDING FOR CONFLICTS; FURTHER, PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.


WHEREAS, the City Commission approved funding appropriations for professional planning consultant activities relating to the US 1-FEC Bridge Implementation Plan in an amount totaling $59,200.00 on September 28, 2010; and

WHEREAS an amount of $34,132.59 remained unspent and unencumbered in the Community Development-Professional Services account at the end of the last fiscal year, i.e., September 30, 2011; and 
WHEREAS these unspent and unencumbered balances were properly returned to the General Fund fund balance as a normal function of closing the City’s year-end financial records; and

WHEREAS the Community Development Department had intended to use these funds in the current year and is therefore in need of the prior year’s unused allocations for costs of current year Professional Services associated with agreements approved by the City Commission in 2010 for the Kimley Horn & Associates, Inc., US 1-FEC Bridge Implementation Plan, (Resolution 2010-162);

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF DANIA BEACH, FLORIDA:


Section 1.
That the Commission approves an amendment of the General Fund budget, transferring and appropriating $34,132.59 from the Community Development, Professional Services account to professional consulting services of Kimley Horn & Associates, Inc., for US 1–FEC Bridge Implementation Plans as follows:


Transfer from:

General Fund – Contingency account  


$34,132.59


Transfer to:

General Fund – Community Development, Professional Services









$34,132.59


Section 2.
That all resolutions or parts of resolutions in conflict with this Resolution are repealed to the extent of such conflict.


Section 3.
That this Resolution shall be in force and take effect immediately upon its passage and adoption.

PASSED AND ADOPTED on December 13, 2011.
ATTEST:

LOUISE STILSON, CMC




PATRICIA A. FLURY

CITY CLERK






MAYOR

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND CORRECTNESS:

THOMAS J. ANSBRO

CITY ATTORNEY









PAGE  
2
RESOLUTION #2011-151

